had replied on Channel No.8 to the radio operator who had transmitted

the aforesaid message on VHF Channels No.8 and 16, can hardly be

treated as a ground to substantiate the case of the prosecution. Reference

was also made to the invoice for a sum of 3,47,325/- (Rupees Three

lakhs forty- seven thousand three hundred twenty-five only), being the

value of the seven fish sold by the petitioner after the boat was released.

It was contended that out of the seven fish, five fish were “Ghol fish”

colloquially known as “sea gold” weighing 104 kg, which are a rare

catch and very expensive.